BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT FOR THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL OF CITY OF MIAMI BEACH PLANNING DETERMINATION

FILE NO. ZBA21-0135

So Boots, LLC, as a Trustee of 350 Meridian PH Land Trust, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

THOMAS R. MOONEY, in his official capacity as Planning Director for the City of Miami Beach, Florida

and

MIAMI SOFI BEST, LLC, a Florida limited liability company

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MIAMI SOFI BEST, LLC

AKERMAN LLP

NEISEN O. KASDIN Florida Bar No. 302783 <u>neisen.kasdin@akerman.com</u> MARISSA R. AMUIAL Florida Bar No. 106946 <u>marissa.amuial@akerman.com</u> 98 SE 7th Street, Suite 1100 Miami, Florida 33131 Phone: 305.374.5600 Fax: 305.374.5095

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION	. 1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	.3
STATEMENT OF STANDING	. 8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	. 8
I. Appellants' Challenge is Untimely and They Lack Any Standing to Bring the Appeal	.9
The Appeal is Untimely	.9
Appellants Lack Standing	12
II. The BOA Lacks Jurisdiction Over this Appeal.	12
BOA Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the Administrative COA	12
III. A Hearing Before the HPB Was Not Required to Issue the Permit	16
IV. The Property Owner Has a Vested Right to Resume and Complete Development Pursuant to the Permit.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Metro Dade Cty. v. Rosell Const. Corp.,	
297 So.2d 46 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	13
Sakolsky v. City of Coral Gables,	
151 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1963)	13
Smith v. City of Clearwater,	
383 So. 2d 681, 686 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	13
Statutes	
Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 328	
(1990)	3.11

Cases

(1990)	
Sec. 114-2 of the Code	
Sec. 118-9(b)(5) of the Code	5
Sec. 118-563(d) of the Code	passim
